## HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION NO. 19 INTRODUCED BY RASER

A JOINT RESOLUTION OF THE SENATE AND THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE STATE OF MONTANA REQUESTING THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES TO REVIEW HEALTH COVERAGE AND PUBLIC ASSISTANCE PROGRAMS' ELIGIBILITY REQUIREMENTS TO STREAMLINE THE ENROLLMENT PROCESS.

WHEREAS, eligibility for health coverage for Montana children involves varied and complex financial and nonfinancial requirements for various programs, such as Medicaid, the state Children's Health Insurance Program, and the Mental Health Access Plan; and

WHEREAS, face-to-face interviews are not required for eligibility determination for all health coverage programs, including Medicaid and the state Children's Health Insurance Program, but are required for some public assistance programs; and

WHEREAS, there are technical system capabilities that exist that are able to store demographic data, that could prevent the need to repeatedly request information on applications, and that could allow for on-line applications, the coordination of eligibility for multiple programs, and multiple-site services; and

WHEREAS, innovative technical systems that have the above-stated capabilities are already developed by other states, using federal funds, and are available at low cost to other states; <u>AND</u>

WHEREAS, FEDERAL REGULATIONS AND THE CENTERS FOR MEDICARE AND MEDICAID SERVICES REQUIRE THREE FORMAL CONSULTATIONS WITH TRIBAL GOVERNMENTS REGARDING ANY MAJOR CHANGES WITHIN THE EXISTING MEDICAID AND RELATED PROGRAMS; AND

WHEREAS, THE STATE OF MONTANA RECOGNIZES THE SEVEN FEDERALLY RECOGNIZED INDIAN TRIBES IN MONTANA, AND THE LEGISLATURE DIRECTS THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES TO RECOGNIZE AND INCLUDE THE SEVEN FEDERALLY RECOGNIZED TRIBAL GOVERNMENTS IN MONTANA WITHIN ALL ASPECTS OF A DEPARTMENT STUDY; AND

WHEREAS, UPON PARTICIPATION OF THE SEVEN FEDERALLY RECOGNIZED TRIBES IN MONTANA, THE LEGISLATURE DIRECTS THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES TO INCLUDE THE SEVEN TRIBAL GOVERNMENTS IN ANY ASPECT OF THE STUDY AND INCLUDE THE RECOMMENDATIONS AND PARTICIPATION IN THE REPORT TO THE LEGISLATURE.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE AND THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE STATE OF MONTANA:

That the Department of Public Health and Human Services be requested to:

(1) identify and examine all existing eligibility determination and information systems involving health coverage and public assistance;

(2) identify the costs of acquiring and modifying existing systems to meet Montana's needs; and

(3) explore and identify possible federal and other alternative funding sources.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Department of Public Health and Human Services report on a regular basis to the Children, Families, Health, and Human Services Interim Committee and to the Legislative Finance Committee regarding the progress of the study.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Department of Public Health and Human Services prepare a report to the 59th Legislature, as provided in section 5-11-210, MCA.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, THAT THE SECRETARY OF STATE SEND A COPY OF THIS RESOLUTION TO EACH TRIBAL GOVERNMENT LOCATED ON THE SEVEN MONTANA RESERVATIONS AND TO THE LITTLE SHELL BAND OF CHIPPEWA.

- END -